

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DARRYL BRYAN BARWICK,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 70,097

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

FILED
SID J. WHITE
MAY 18 1988
CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By [Signature]
Deputy Clerk

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR BAY COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

HELEN P. NELSON
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 562505

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS
THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(904) 488-0600

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGES</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	
TABLE OF CITATIONS	
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1-2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3-4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5-6
ARGUMENT	

ISSUE I

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY RULED THAT BARWICK HAD NO STANDING TO OBJECT TO THE PEREMPTORY CHALLENGES USED BY THE PROSECUTOR AGAINST SEVERAL BLACKS. (Restated by Appellee)	7-14
--	------

ISSUE II

THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY REFUSED TO DECLARE DEFENSE WITNESS JAMES BELLER AN EXPERT WITNESS. (Restated by Appellee)	15-21
---	-------

ISSUE III

INVESTIGATOR FRANK MCKEITHEN PROPERLY TESTIFIED TO HIS LAY OPINION REGARDING BARWICK'S SANITY. (Restated by Appellee)	22-23
---	-------

ISSUE IV

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN REFUSING TO GIVE BARWICK'S REQUESTED INSTRUCTION THAT HE LACKED THE MENTAL CAPACITY TO FORM A SPECIFIC INTENT OR TO PREMEDITATE AT THE TIME OF THE CRIME. (Restated by Appellee)	24-25
---	-------

ISSUE V

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN REVOKING BARWICK'S PROBATION FOR THE OFFENSES OF SEXUAL BATTERY AND BURGLARY BASED ON HIS SUBSEQUENT CONVICTION FOR MURDER. (Restated by Appellee)	26-27
---	-------

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

ISSUE VI

APPELLANT WAS PROPERLY SENTENCED TO DEATH. (Restated by Appellee) 28-36

A

THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY FOUND AS AN AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT THE HOMICIDE WAS COMMITTED TO AVOID ARREST. 28-31

B

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT THE HOMICIDE WAS ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS AND CRUEL. 31-33

C

THE TRIAL COURT CONSIDERED NON-STATUTORY MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES IN THE SENTENCING DECISION. 34-36

ISSUE VII

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SENTENCED BARWICK TO DEATH BECAUSE THE DEATH PENALTY IS PROPORTIONATE TO THE CRIME HE COMMITTED. (Restated by Appellee) 37-42

ISSUE VIII

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY AS TO BARWICK'S PREVIOUS AND CONTEMPORANEOUS CONVICTIONS FOR OTHER OFFENSES. (Restated by Appellee) 43-45

ISSUE IX

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ITS CONSIDERATION OF THE JURY'S RECOMMENDATION OF DEATH. (Restated by Appellee) 46-47

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

ISSUE X

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN GIVING THE STANDARD PENALTY PHASE JURY INSTRUCTION REGARDING THE JURY'S ROLE IN THE SENTENCING PROCESS. (Restated by Appellee)	48-51
CONCLUSION	52
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<u>Adams v. Wainwright</u> , 804 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1986), modified, 816 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1987), <u>pet. for cert. filed</u> , 56 U.S.L.W. 3094 (U.S. Jul. 20, 1987) (No. 87-121)	50
<u>Allen v. Hardy</u> , 478 U.S. _____, 106 S.Ct. 2878, 92 L.Ed.2d 199 (1986)	11
<u>Allen v. State</u> , 365 So.2d 456 (Fla. 1st DCA), <u>cert. dismissed</u> , 368 So.2d 1373 (Fla. 1978)	20
<u>Amazon v. State</u> , 487 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1986)	41
<u>Bates v. State</u> , 465 So.2d 490 (Fla. 1985)	29
<u>Batson v. Kentucky</u> , 476 U.S. _____, 106 S.Ct. 1712, 90 L.Ed.2d 69 (1986)	10,11,12
<u>Bolender v. State</u> , 442 So.2d 833, <u>cert. denied</u> , 103 So.2d 2111, 461 U.S. 939, 77 L.Ed. 315, <u>reh. denied</u> , 103 S.Ct. 131, 77 L.Ed.2d 1380	47
<u>Bradshaw v. State</u> , 353 So.2d 188 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)	24
<u>Breedlove v. State</u> , 413 So.2d 1 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 459 U.S. 882 (1982)	32
<u>Buenoano v. State</u> , No. 68,091 (Fla. June 23, 1988)	33
<u>Burch v. State</u> , 343 So.2d 831 (Fla. 1977)	41,42
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320, 105 S.Ct. 2633, 86 L.Ed.2d 231 (1985)	48,49,50

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

<u>Card v. Dugger,</u> 512 So.2d 829 (Fla. 1987)	35
<u>Card v. State,</u> 453 So.2d 17 (Fla.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 989, 105 S.Ct. 396, 83 L.Ed.2d 330 (1984)	35
<u>Caruthers v. State,</u> 465 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1985)	37,40
<u>Chestnut v. State,</u> 505 So.2d 1352 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	24
<u>Combs v. State,</u> 13 F.L.W. 142 (Fla. 1988)	49,50
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma,</u> 455 U.S. 104, 102 S.Ct. 869, 71 L.Ed.2d 1 (1982)	34
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State,</u> No. 70,927 (Fla. June 30, 1988)	37
<u>Floyd v. State,</u> 497 So.2d 1211 (Fla. 1986)	29
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 463 So.2d 56 (Fla. 1983)	29
<u>Garron v. State,</u> 13 F.L.W. 325 (Fla. May 27, 1988)	22,23
<u>Gurganus v. State,</u> 451 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1984)	25
<u>Hamilton v. State,</u> 487 So.2d 407 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1986)	14
<u>Holsworth v. State,</u> No. 67,973 (Fla. Feb. 18, 1988)	41
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 502 So.2d 409 (Fla. 1986)	29
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 438 So.2d 774 (Fla. 1983)	21
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 332 So.2d 615 (Fla. 1976)	41,42

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

<u>Judd v. State,</u> 402 So.2d 1279 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981), <u>rev. den.</u> , 412 So.2d 470 (Fla. 1982)	26
<u>Kibler v. State,</u> 501 So.2d 76 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987)	7
<u>Kibler v. State,</u> Case No. 70,067	7
<u>Koenig v. State,</u> 497 So.2d 875 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1986)	12
<u>Locket v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1978)	34
<u>Mann v. Dugger,</u> 817 F.,2d 1471, <u>re'g granted and</u> <u>opinion vacated</u> , 828 F.2d 1498 (11th Cir. 1987)	50,51
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 373 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1979)	41
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 134 (Fla. 1985)	14
<u>People v. Thompson,</u> 79 A.D.2d 87, 435 N.Y.S.2d 739 (1981)	13
<u>Perry v. State,</u> 13 F.L.W. 189 (Fla. March 10, 1988)	29,32
<u>Peters v. Kiff,</u> 407 U.S. 493, 92 S.Ct. 2163, 32 L.Ed.2d 83 (1972)	11,12
<u>Pope v. Wainwright,</u> 496 So.2d 798 (Fla. 1986), <u>cert. denied</u> , 107 S.Ct. 1617 (1987)	50
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 429 So.2d 293 (Fla. 1983)	35
<u>Proffitt v. State,</u> 510 So.2d 896 (Fla. 1987)	39,40

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

<u>Provence v. State,</u> 337 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1976), <u>cert. denied</u> , 431 U.S. 969, 97 S.Ct. 2929, 53 L.Ed.2d 1065 (1977)	45
<u>Pulley v. Harris,</u> 465 U.S. 37, 79 L.Ed.2d 29, 104 S.Ct. 871 (1984)	37
<u>Reed v. State,</u> Case No. 70,069	7
<u>Rembert v. State,</u> 445 So.2d 337 (Fla. 1984)	29,40
<u>Riley v. State,</u> 366 So.2d 19 (Fla. 1978)	29
<u>Rivers v. State,</u> 458 So.2d 762 (Fla. 1984)	22
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 506 So.2d 467 (Fla. 1st DCA), <u>review denied</u> , 513 So.2d 1063 (Fla. 1987)	19,20,21
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 407 So.2d 894 (Fla. 1982)	35
<u>Spaziano v. Florida,</u> 468 U.S. 447, 82 L.Ed.2d 340, 104 S.Ct. 3154 (1984)	50
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973), <u>cert. denied</u> , 416 U.S. 943 (1974)	33
<u>State v. Neil,</u> 457 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1984)	13,14
<u>State v. Slappy,</u> No. 70,331 (Fla. March 10, 1988)	13
<u>Stevens v. State,</u> 409 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1982)	26
<u>Suarez v. State,</u> 481 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1985)	44,45
<u>Sullivan v. State,</u> 441 So.2d 609 (Fla. 1983)	37

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

<u>Tedder v. State,</u> 332 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	46
<u>Taylor v. Louisiana,</u> 419 U.S. 552, 95 S.Ct. 692, 42 L.Ed.2d 690 (1975)	12,13
<u>Toole v. State,</u> 479 So.2d 731 (Fla. 1985)	35
<u>Tremain v. State,</u> 336 So.2d 705 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976)	24
<u>Troedel v. State,</u> 462 So.2d 392 (Fla. 1984)	32
<u>Wendell v. State,</u> 404 So.2d 1167 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	26
<u>White v. State,</u> 403 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1981), <u>cert. denied,</u> 463 U.S. 1229, 103 S.Ct. 3571, 77 L.Ed.2d 1412 (1983)	45
<u>Willis v. Zant,</u> 720 F.2d 1212 (11th Cir. 1983)	13
<u>Wilson v. State,</u> 493 So.2d 1019 (Fla. 1986)	32,33

OTHER AUTHORITY

Florida Evidence §702.1 (Second Ed. 1984)	20
§90.702, Fla.Stat.	20
§921.141(5)(d), Fla.Stat.	44
§921.141(5)(e), Fla.Stat.	28
§921.141(5)(h), Fla.Stat.	33
